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Atiantic Richfield Company 46”39

(a BP affiliated company) % Uy o
‘ /4 Q
P.O. Box 6549 Dy 3‘;;2 “,
Moraga, California 94570 /bl),b 57(?3 June 30,2003
Phone: (925) 299-8891 eofo
Fax: (925)209-8872 //990/
Re: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, CA

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

I

Paul Suppl
Environmental Business Manager
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Tune 30, 2003 )
’% S
Ms. Eva Chu % vé%; gﬁ-
Hazardous Materials Specialist /“5'
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency %
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 %

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station # 2111 '
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California
URS Project #38486093

Dear Ms. Cha:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — an affiliated company of the Group Environmental
Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station #2111, located at 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro,
California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

it Pecen

Scott Robinson
Project Manager

Ames F. Dorkin, C. Hg.
hior Geologist

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, P.O. Box 6549, Moraga, CA 94570

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #2111
1156 DAVIS STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

June 30, 2003

URS

URS Corporation
500 12" Street, Suite 200
Qakland, California 24607

38486093




Date: May 30, 2003

Quarter: 2Q03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 2111 Address: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California
Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co.fContact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486093

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second - 2003):

1. Performed second quarter groundwater monitoring event on April 7, 2003,

2. Prepared and submiited first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Prepared and submitted second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

4. Well MW-2 checked monthly for free product.

5. Remedial Action Plan (RAP) submitted on June 19, 2003

6. Oxygen releasing socks (ORC) removed from MW-1 and MW-5 with implementation of the RAP

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Third — 2003):
1. Perform third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
3.  Check MW-2 monthly for free product.

4. Prepare RAP addendum on plume delineation by hydropunch.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-7

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: FP in MW-2 (sec Table 3)

FP recovered this quarter: 0.015 gallons

Cumulative FP Recovered from

6/28/99 to 6/24/03 : 0.528 gallons

Current Remediation Techniques: Bailing free product as needed
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 13.61 (MW-6) to 16.61 (MW-1) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): West — Northwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.011 — 0.009 feet per foot
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DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in two of the six wells sampled this quarter at concentrations of 65 ug/L (MW-4) to 88 ug/L
(MW-3). Benzene was detected in one well at a concentration of 30 pg/L (MW-7). MTBE was detected in five
wells at concentrations ranging from 22 pg/L. (MW-1} to 3,700 pg/L (MW-5). Tert-Amyl methyl ether was detected
in two wells at concentrations of 6.5 pg/L (MW-3) to 7.3 pg/L. (MW-4). FP was bailed from MW-2 during the
groundwater sampling event in April. During the site visit in May, no FP was detected. However, FP was bailed
during the site visit in June.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

We recommend reducing the sampling frequency of well MW-6 from quarterly to annually. This well is cross
gradient and up-gradient with no detection of the constituents of concern. This well would continue to be gauged
quarterly for groundwater elevation.

ATTACHMENTS:

¢ Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

¢ Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

e Table 3 - Fuel Oxygenates Analytical Data

e Table 4 - Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered (1999 — Present)

¢ Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — April 7, 2003

» Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

*  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
»  Attachment C — Historic Groundwater Data

s Attachment D — EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station # 2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

TPH
Top of Riser Depth to Groundwater as Ethyl- Total MTEBE MTBE Dissolved
Welt Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes (8020 (8260) Oxygen
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (neg/L (pg/L) (pg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (mg/L)

MW-1 06/26/00 39.60 16.46 23.14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 16.89 22.71 360 110 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 2,100 NA NA

09/19/00 17.62 21.98 290 76 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 1,500 NA NA

12/21/00 17.39 222 257 64 2.89 1.31 4,57 1,080 1,060 NA

03/13/01 15.7 23.90 <500 52.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,430 1,370 NA

09/18/01 18.24 21.36 <500 o4 73 <5.0 52 810 1100 NA

12/28/01 15.95 23.65 <500 <5.0 <5.0 5.00 22 1,200 1,100 NA

03/14/02 16.01 23.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34 40 NA

04/23/02 15.43 24.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 30 NA NA

07/17702 NP 17.50 22.10 <50 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 NA 1.6

10/09/02 1827 21.33 240° 49 <1.0 4.1 7.0 290 310 1.2

(1/13/03 15.37 24.23 760 © 34 11 17 56 300 NA 1.0

04/07/03" 16.61 22.99 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 NA 22 15

MW-2 06/26/00 37.99 14.60 23.39* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 15.14 22.85 95,000 2,300 18,000 2,500 19,000 13,000 NA NA

09/19/00 15.95 22.04 63,000 1,200 6,300 2,000 14,000 19,000 NA NA

12721400 15.60 22.39 45,900 2,130 1,160 9.460 22,400 24,700 NA

12/21/00° NM NC 5,010 360 189 213 626 54,300 89,200 NA

03/13/01 13.77 239 3,650 981 <5.0 <5.0 6.42 3,590 3,260 NA

3/13/2001° NM NC <20,000 525 466 408 1,460 91,700 76,000 NA

9/18/2001% 16.86 21.13 " NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA

12/28/01 1428 23N 31,000 1,500 3,800 1,300 4,800 9,300 8.800 NA

03/14/02 14.13 23.84 1,800 25 43 43 270 990 960 NA

04/23/02 13.60 24.39 9,000 220 110 470 2,500 8,500 NA NA

07/17/02 NP SHEEN 1575 22.24 74,000 ° 280 290 220 10,000 19,000 NA 04

10/9/028 NP 16.69 21.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA

01/13/03 & FREE PRODUCT 13.59 24.61°" NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA

04/07/03 & FREE PRODUCT 14.70 23.69" NS NS NS NS NS NA NS NA
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station # 2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

TPH
Top of Riser Depth to Groundwater as Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation Gasoline ~ Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020) (8260) Oxygen
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) {feet, MSL) (ue/Ly {ug/L) (ug/L (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ue/L) (mg/L)

MW.-3 06/26/00 39.32 15.96 23.36 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 16.42 2290 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 130 NA NA

09/19/00 17.18 22.14 190 17 <0.5 1.4 24 160 NA NA

12/21/00 16.97 2235 187 17.8 <0.5 2.47 2.5 143 125 NA

03/13/01 15.17 24.15 72.4 2.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 126 122 NA

09/18/01 17.81 21.51 140 6.4 <0.3 35 16 110 75 NA

12/28/01 15.44 23.88 130 5.9 <0.5 0.99 0.55 20 63 NA

03/14/02 15.50 23.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 38 NA

04/23/02 14.96 24.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71 NA NA

07/17/02 NP 17.09 2223 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 47 NA 08

10/09/02 NP 17.87 21.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 26 29 1.3

01/13/03 NP 14.78 24.54 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50' ND<0.50 ND<0.50 59" NA 0.8

04/07/03" NP 16.15 23.17 88 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 75 11

MW-4 06/26/00 38.10 14.59 23.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 15.04 23.06 97 7.9 <0.5 <0.3 1.1 51 NA NA

09/19/00 15.83 2227 110 7.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 60 NA NA

12/21/00 15.59 22.51 120 5.6 <0.5 1.72 <0.3 463 48.6 NA

03/13/01 13.73 24.37 76 0.796 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 537 50.0 NA

09/18/01 16.50 21.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 25 26.0 NA

12/28/01 14.03 24.07 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 15 11.0 NA

03/14/02 14.10 24.00 <50 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 31 28 NA

04/23/02 13.57 24.53 <50 3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 42 NA NA

07/17/02 NP 15.76 22.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 NA 12

10209/02 NP 16.59 21.51 <50 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 23 08

01/13/03 NP 13.43 24.67 52°¢ ND<0.50 1.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 22 NA 0.6

04/07/03" NP 14.74 23.36 65 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 24 0.7
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Table I

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station # 2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

TPH
Top of Riser Depth to Groundwater as Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation Gasoline  Benzeme ~ Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020) {8260} Oxygen
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) ug/L) (ug/l) (He/l. (pe/l) (pe/L) {(pg/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)

MW-5 06/26/00 37.21 14.27 2294 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 14.69 2252 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 14,000 NA NA

09/1%9/00 15.36 21.85 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 13,000 NA NA

12/21/00 15.15 22.06 72.9 2.51 <0.5 <0.3 0.961 19,200 21,200 NA

03/13/01 135 2371 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 15,900 20,000 NA

09/18/01 15.94 21.27 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <1,000 22,000 20,000 NA

12/28/01 13.45 23.76 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 10,000 10,000 NA

03/14/02 13.82 23.39 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 7,100 7,700 NA

04/23/02 13.25 23.96 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 8,900 NA NA

07/17/02 NP 15.27 21.94 7,900 ° <50 <50 <50 <50 13,000 NA 1.1

10/09/02 NP 16.02 21.19 2,400° <20 <20 <20 <20 7,300 7.500 1.2

01/13/03 NP 13.20 24.01 6,400 ° ND<50/ ND<350 ND<50 ND<50’ 8,900 " NA 1.3

04/07/03" NP 14.42 22,79 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<10¢ ND<100  ND<100 NA 3,700 0.9

MW-6 06/26/00 3711 13.46 23.65 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 13.94 23.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <3.0 NA NA

09/19/00 14.41 22.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <3.0 NA NA

12/21/00 14,53 22.58 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA

03/13/01 12.67 24.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA

09/18/01 1542 21.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 <2.0 NA

12/28/01 12.96 24.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 <0.5 NA

03/14/02 12,98 2413 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA

04/23/02 12.44 24.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 NA NA

07/17/02 NP 14.65 22.46 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 1.3

10/09/02 NP 15.51 21.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 NA 1.3

01/13/03 NP 12.27 24.84 ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 NA 1.1

04/07/03" NP 13.61 23.50 ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA ND<0.50 20
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111

1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California
TPH
Top of Riser Depth to Groundwater as Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020) (8260) Oxygen
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) {ug/L) (ue/L) (ug/L. {ug/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (peg/L) (mg/L)
MW-7 06/26/00 38.68 14.34 2434 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 1526 23.42 14,000 54 <0.5 2.8 5.9 71,000 NA NA
09/19/00 15.70 22.98 8,400 420 38 470 220 5,600 NA NA
12/21/00 16.02 22.66 N§° NS* N§* N§* N§* N§* N§® NA
03/13/01 14.18 24.50 <2,000 154 63 46.3 127 175,000 160,000 NA
09/18/01 17.02 21.66 <100,000 1,900 <1,000 <1,000 2,800 190,000 370,000 NA
12/28/01 14.81 23.87 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 84,000 72,000 NA
03/14/02 14.60 24.08 <30,000 <500 <500 <500 <500 85,000 85,000 NA
04/23/02 13.94 24.74 <20,000 530 200 220 800 67,000 NA NA
07/17/02 NP 16.27 22.41 26,0001 720 <250 <250 860 120,000 NA 1.0
10/09/02 NP 17.16 21.52 110,000° 1,500 4,400 820 5,400 97,000 120,000 0.9
01/13/03 NP 13.82 24.86 ND<50,000" ND<500" ND<500° ND<500' 22007  33,000° NA 0.8
04/07/03" NP 14.52 24.16 ND<2,500 30 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 710 1.0
2111 GWT 2Q03.x15 Page 4 of 5 URS Corporation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station # 2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons analyzed by EPA method 8260B. (Prior to 04/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified.)

= Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-benzene, and Total Xylenes analyzed by EPA method 8260B. (Pror to 04/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8021B.)
= Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. (Prior to 04/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8021B unless otherwise noted.)

= Micrograms per liter

= Milligrams per liter

= Nof available

= Not measured

= Not calculated

= Well not purged before sampling

= Mean sea level

= Top of casing

= Not detected at or above specified laboratory method detection limit

= Product sheen noted

= Well was sampled after batch extraction event.

= Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

= Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel

= Discrete peak @C6-C7

= This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

= Well not sampled due to the detection of free product.

= Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product: (thickness of free product x 0.8) + measured groundwater elevation

= The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 1%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average % difference for all analytes met the 15%
requirement ang the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

= The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 6%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average % difference for all analytes met the 15%
requirement and the QC suggests that calibration finearity is not a factor.

= This analyse was not confirmed using a secondary column in accordance to client contract.

= This analyze was not confirmed using a secondary column in accordance to client contract.

=TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8260B beginning on the second quarter 2003 sampling event (04/07/03).

The data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
ARCO Service Station # 2111

1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Average Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
07/20/00 West-Northwest 0.006
09/19/00 ‘West-Northwest 0.004
12/21/00 West-Northwest 0.004
03/13/01 West-Northwest 0.005
05/30/01 West-Northwest 0.004
09/18/01 West-Northwest 0.003
12/28/01 West-Northwest 0.003
03/14/02 West 0.004
04/23/02 West 0.006
07/17/02 West 0.003
10/09/02 West 0.002
01/13/03 Southwest 0.004
04/07/03 West-Northwest 0.009-0.011

Note: The data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy
of this information.

2111 GWT 2Q03.xls Page 1 of 1 URS Corporation




Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111

Table 3

1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Well Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME
Number Date Sampled (ug/) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (Bg/L)
MW-1 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 22 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-3 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 75 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 6.5
MW-4 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 24 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 73
MW-5 04/07/03 ND<20,000 ND<4,000 3,700 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
MW-6 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MWwW-7 04/07/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 710 ND<«25 ND<25 ND<25
Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTRBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIFE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
pe/L = micrograms per liter
ND< = Less than laboratory reporting limit
NA = Data not available, not analyzed, or not applicable
NS = Not Sampled
2111 GWT 20Q03.xls page ! of 1 URS Corporation



Table 4
Approximate Camulative Floating Product Recovered
1999 - present

ARCO Service Station 2153
2800 Homestead Road, Santa Clara, California

Product Floating Floating
Well Recovery Produet Product
Designation Field Date Thickness Recovered

(feet) (gallons)
MW-2 06/28/99 0.45 0.300
Mw-2 06/30/99 0.013 0.010
MW-2 07/07/9%9 0.06 0.040
MW-2 07/23/99 0.008 0.005
MWw-2 08/25/99 0.02 0.013
MWw-2 09/21/99 0.01 0.013
MW-2 11/10/99 ND 0.000
MW-2 02/09/00 ND 0.000
MW-2 04/23/02 ND 0.000
MW-2 07/17/02 Sheen 0.000
MW-2 10/9/2002* NA 0.000
MW.2 01/13/03 0.26 0.132
MW-2 02/14/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 03/24/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 04/07/03 0.05 0.003
MW-2 05/23/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 06/24/03 0.03 0.012
Approximate Cumulative Floating Product: 0.528

* = Free product encountered, but unable to gauge.

2111 GWT 2003.xls
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottomn, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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;
ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: otoefo? - pe2- Station # dre 21
Sampler: pe Date: ¢frg 0%
Well LD ar — | Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2(,.22- Depth to Water: |l5.b]
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vo Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): €sD HACH
Well Diameter Mulliplier Well Digmeter Multipller
W 0.04 4" 0.65
n 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 037 Otlier radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: - Sampling Method: Bailer
¥.Disposable Bailer
Bxlraction Port
Other:
Other:
Top of Screen:___|Z . 5! If well is listed &5 a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
ND Yume X 2 = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
: Conductivity
Time |Temp CF)| pH (mS O@ Gals. Removed | Observations
1315 bkl .y | 337 — cleor
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Time:. %15 Sampling Date: ¢-%~o0%
Sample LD -~ | Laboratory:  Pace (fequoly  Other
Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: 9xy's (8} , Bfnanol 4y E2bD
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @;@E’ - 1.8 "l
O.R.P. (3freq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVY
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: otot] 6'F - Atz Station # dwe 2zl
Sampler: pfe Date: ;(..-,i % _
|Well LD.: por ~ 2. Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth: z{,.{,% Depth to Water: (4. 7o
Depth to Free Product: ¥ .S Thickness of Free Product (feet): ,o&”
Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): &sD HACH
¥Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dinmeter Multiplier
T 0.04 e 0.65
» 0.16 & 147
3" 0.37 Other rtlius® * 0,163
Purge Methed: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispogably Bailer X.Disposable Bailer
Midi{eburg Extraclion Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extrgetion Rump
Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X 3 = (rals.

1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS DI@ Gals. Removed | Observations

Balled add [l tn drawn ousde
Ba,;(*ﬂ.a{ 5 gd«{ g:‘( Later w,/ o5 L of SPH
Did well dewater? Yes No, Gallons actually evacuated;

Sampling Time: \ \ SaMm Date: q-'-?--\bg
Sample LD.: WWU"A \ Laborat%'\ Pace @1@\ Other
Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D\Qther: 9’C1.Gh§\, Enans! j,\gz‘p

D.O. (if req'd): N\ Pre-purge:| ¥ ] Sotmumd| N ",
O.R.P. (ifreqg'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # dre 211

BTS#: o30¢{0F - pez-
Sampler: pe

Date: s~ -p%

Well ID.: puas -3

Well Diameter: 2 3 @® 6 8

Total Well Depth: 26.{5"

Depth to Water: \b .5~

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @D  HACH
Well Dinmeter Muitinlier Well Diamgaier Muttiplier
. 4 0.65
. g" 147
Other mwdjus’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
¥-Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

Top of Sereen:_ L.q

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

A D qugb X ._; =  Gals,
} Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity |
Time |Temp(°F})| pH (mS 0@ Gals. Removed { Observations
(%565 | [plp.d |70 | FZ- e clear

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: ~—

Sampling Time: 305"

Sampling Date: ¢-#~03®

Sample ILD.: paw - £

Laboratory:

Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D

Other: aﬂj‘ﬁ Cs‘s ; Qﬂ‘ml ﬁy’ EZ‘&

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") Qostpudy| . /. / 2
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # otoe{ 0 - A2z

Station # dre 2N

Sampler: pe

Date! -7 0%

WellLD.:  puen ~ 4

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

|Total Well Depth: “Z\ \{,%

Depth to Water: " |4 TT’J-]

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (o) Grade  |D.Q. Meter (if req'd): @D  HACH
[Well Dinmcter Multighier Well Dinmeier ~~ Multiplier
T Y 4 0.65
e 0.16 6" 1.47
3 037 Other ruding® * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
*Disposabie Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:
Other:
Top of Screen: LO‘ 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water fevel is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
AP £ X ._; = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mSo Gals. Removed | Observations
515 |l | L6 43S et cleav

@

Did well dewates? Yes

Gallops actally evacuated: —

Sampling Time: 325

Sampling Date: (~#-a'2

Sample LD.: paan - o

Laboratory: Qther

Pace @equmy

Analyzed for: (PHD €TEP MTBE TPHD

Other: ox¢3'e (8}  Enansl by E2bO

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") Qoswvidy| o.F h
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: myY Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: ogotfo? - pez Station # Ano 201}
Sampler: pe  [Date: §-7-0%
WellLD.: pmo~- 5 WellDiameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 17,%5 Depth to Water: |§.4Z- -
Depth to Free Product: - ' Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vo Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): @D HACH
Well Diameter Mulliplier Well Dinmslcr " Multiplice
" 0.04 " 0.65
2" 0.16 6 1.47
£l 037 Other 7 ridivs” * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
¥-Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:
Extréction Yump
Other:
Top of Screen: ‘T . "'l‘ 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confinm that water ievel is below the top
: of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. '
No furge X 2 - Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.} . Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(F}| pH (m$ o)) | Gals. Removed | Qbservations
Moo |89 (6% | 633 | = . | Cleay
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Time: fyp Sampling Date: - F~o72
Sample LD.: g~ $ ' Laboratory:  Pace (Sequoly  Other
Analyzed for: (PHD &TED MTBE TPH-D Other #¢7°s (8} | Efhanel 4y E260
D.0O. {if req'd): Pre-purge: " @; 2.9 g
O.R.P. (ifreg'd): 7 Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # otoeo'# - pez-

Station # A Zi11

Sampler: e

Date: of~2 -ng

Well LD.: s — [,

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Depth to Water: 1%.b]

Total Well Depth: 24 g7

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 3D BACH
Well Diumeler - Multiplier Well Diameler Multiplier
T 0.04 A" 0.65
2’ 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
DispoXablg/Bailer X-Disposable Bailer
MiddiEburg Extraction Port
Blectri ersible Other:
Extriction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: l,O‘ 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
)JD ?mb X 3 = Gals.
. 1 Case Vohune {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity o
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mSo Gals. Removed | Observations
1240 1637 |Gl | 215 - Ahgin

Did well dewater? Yes

Qb

Gallons actually evacuated: —

e

Sampling Time: (%40

Sampling Date: ¢~#-~o=

Sample ILD.. paw - |

Other

Pace @equuh)

Laboratory:

Analyzedfor: (@PHD @ED MTBE TPHD

Other: @sx¢y’s (8} , Efnans! by E2bD

b0 Grreqd) S ) S R
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oz04 8 - ptz

Station # dpe 2|

Sampler: pe

Date: #f-g-p%g

Well LD.: s — F- Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 38
Total Well Depth: 23 .(8 Depth to Water: |4 .52
Depth to Free Product: - - Thickness of Free Product (feet): .
Referenced to; Vo Grads D.0. Meter (if req'd): &SD HACH
Well Diameter N Multiplier Well Biameter Mu]ljgl_ic[

" 0.04 4" 0.65

2 0.16 6" 1.47

a» 037 Clher radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Dispokgbly Bailar X.Disposable Bailer

Top of Screen:

Exiraction Post

Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1Fwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

No Purﬂlé X 3 = Gals.
| Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volurmes Calculated Volume
Conductivity .
Time |Temp(F)| pH {mS O@ Gals. Removed | Observations
Mzg |68 | 2.0 - 474 — clear, odov

®.

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: —

Sampling Time: | 28

Sampling Date: ~7#-o0%

Sample LD.: - #

Laboratory:  Pace

EqUO]

Other

Analyzedfor: @(PHD @TE® MIBE TPHD Other: oxs°s (8}  Efuansl by G260

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i @ [. D "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

——
it

i

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
‘LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY

DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT

LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via ancther BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

/41"60 Zr/

Station #

HEL Pevis 8. Scw. beodry

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

L0
added equip. any other
Tinse water, adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED =29 BTS vehicle#  \

BTS event # time date
&sogfa?'ﬁcz— 1873 Y, #/03

signature

(e

EEEEE R EE R R R b ok Ak ok ok ko ok Kok k ok Ak ok ok ok kR k&
RECD AT tme date

/ /

unloaded by
signature




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Paga_L_ai_}

Date ¢«"¥-0%

Client Avzo B 21y

Site Address _ 18l  Dau's &, S L-an.w’lm

Job Number __ #&zot{od~MAes- Technician A
‘ Other Action Waell Nat
Waell 1D Aclion Required Wallbox Cleaned Replaced | Replaced {:f:;::;‘ (:::;'::;‘ Subritied
WM ~{ X
Mo =2 P
-3 -
v -4 X
M -§ e
Mw-f : X
YL - F X X
NOTES:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAH JOSE SACRAMENTD LOS AMGELES BAN DIEGT

waw, bisinalechcom



Sl e | WELLGAUG]NGDATA S
1_-_-;'.:,-’_f'tbjécij'# a?a{v‘;fss, Date 47/}3 /ﬂ Chmt E ﬂ: E}{M

site ugb ’pm% 6;1 gggm—’ rmw’/o

SR A A ' Tlu'nlcuess Volumauf.r; ST TR D B
Sl Well | Depthto 2 oof | Immiscibles) o o | surveyo | L -
Slza Shaenl | Tmmiscible | Immiscible|. Reimoved [Depth fowater| Depth to well | Poing, IOB| - ... =

[ | _Odor | iquit ()| Liggd () - ) [ ) - | bomomicRy | TR B

. B Y

| eco |26

 ‘Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0855




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 030513 -%%) Station# 5 1 1t
Sampler: oy 4 Date: q‘[_p? / o r
17 —
Well1L.D.:  yw-32— Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth:  2(,-¢ £ Depth to Water: |4. S &
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd); YSI HACH
Well Dinmcier Muliplict Well Dinmcter Mulliplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 037 Other mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: ' Bailer Sampling Methad: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bajiér
Middleburg ExtractigerPort
Electric Submegzible Other:
ExtractipsTump
Other: /0
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, corfirm that water level is below the Lop
of screen. Qtherwise, the well must be purged.
. X = Gals.
I Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Velumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp("F)| pH {mS or uS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
NO Rty Decet e -
Did well dewater? Yes Ng2 Gallons actuaily €vjcuated:
Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: /
Sample [D.: / Laboratory:/ Pace Sequoia Other,
Analyzed for: -G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: /
D.O. (f req'c,l)/ Pre-purge: / " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (iffeq'd): Pre-purge: / mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rggefs Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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. WELL GAUGING DATA

pae Yalhz

Client

)

’(YIA.; U{ {

site_ LSV Dawig j'é-_;j' San [Ranhye

4

r

¢

 Well ID

Weil

Size -

(i)

Shee.n /
Qdor

" | Depth to

Immiscible
Liquid (ft.)

of -~
‘Immiscible
Liguid (ft.)

Thickness '

Volﬁma of

Removed
(ml}

Immiscibles| - : .
Depth to water

(&)

Depth to weil

bottom (ft.)

. Survey |
Point: TOB

LT

q

.02

Hb

pom———

Tre

pn-1

10

513

2L.6D

—————

Blaine Tech Serices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: Diverg¢-dpr Station# hro L
Sampler: #n Date:
Well LD Mi-2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2149 Depth to Water: W (3
Depth to Free Product: ¢, /0 Thickness of Free Product (feet): 7
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
I 004 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" LAT
i o 037 Other radius” * 0,163

Puige Mcthod: Bailer / Sampling Method: Bailer
/’ . ///

Disposable Bailer isposable B

/,fM](ddlehurg P Exir? art

-

% _~Tlectric Submefsible /,,,«/ Other:
4 Extraation Pump "
/ Other” /
Top of Screen: -~ /ﬁ' well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water tevel is below {he top
- of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
. X «S P H/ = Gals.
[ Case Volume (Gals,)  Specified Volomes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)] pH (mS or pS} | Gals. Removed | Observations

Badeh SOk Cam wdl_
\29° | Yol acded] b el

-

Did well dewater? ~¥es //No " Gallons actuaﬁx_e.vacfm e

= |

Sampling:f’i@/ / Sampling Date:  { / 3o /,h 7
N
Sample LD.: 1y, - - Laboratory:  Pace (’S/cquoia} Other
- \\—/ !

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh, Post-purge: "Eh
O.R.P_(if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

F‘ags_lnl‘ (

fa/lff//r.g

SACRAMEMTO

Client D i Date
Site Address LIS Dusds SF, ,%q Lp indy 2
/
Job Number D062~ MR L Technician Min
. Cther Action Well Not
Well Inspected -] | Water Bailed| Wellbox
Na Corrective From Componenis HECEP d R Lc;clt d Takle ';' Inspaf!;d R;pzir F}[rc:jer
Well 1D Actlon Reguired Wallbox Claanad piace PP tz:::::;l ‘E;Fu:j e
M- )\
NOTES:
BLAIME YECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE LOS ANGELES SAN tHEGC i biaknalech.com




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




' Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs com

23 April, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, Ca
Sequoia Work Order: MMD0323

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/08/03 18:40. If you have any questions

conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chgngs 4. Ol

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 9



_ Sequoia

Analytical

883 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
WWW, sequoialabs, com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, Ca
Project Number: Intrim- 50277

MMDQ323
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/23/03 13:52
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MMD0323-01 Water 04/07/03 13:15 04/08/03 16:40
MW.-3 MMDO0323-02 Water 04/07/03 13:05 04/08/03 16:40
MW-4 MMD0323-03 Water 04/07/03 13:25 04/08/03 16:40
MW-6 MMDO0323-04 Water 04/07/03 1340 04/08/03 16:40
MW-7 MMD0323-05 Water 04/07/03 14:25 04/08/03 16:40
MW-5 MMD0323-06 Water 04/07/03 14:00 04/08/03 16:40

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

2 of @



. 885 Jarvis Dr

Seqll()l a Morgan Hili, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

H FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation Project: ARCOQ #2111, San Leandro, Ca MMDO323
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number; Intrim- 50277 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/23/03 13:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MMDO0323-01) Water Sampled: 04/07/03 13:15 Received: 04/08/03 16:40

Ethanol ND 100 ug! 1 3DI90I6 04/19/03  04/20/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " »
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " . " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " » " " w
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-3 (MMD0323-02) Water Sampled: 04/07/03 13:05 Received: 04/08/03 16:40

Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 3DIS040 041803  04/1%/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " “ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 75 0.50 » " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Ethy} tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 6.5 0.50 " n " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " . " " " "
XKylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 88 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 101% 78-129 " 4 " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

3 of 9



Analytical

Sequoia
"

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-2600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, Ca MMD0323

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: Intrim- 50277 Reported:

Oakland CA, 54607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/23/03 13:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Resnlt Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MMD0323-03) Water Sampled: 04/07/03 13:25 Received: 04/08/03 16:40
Ethanol ND 100 ugl I 3DIBO40 04/18/03  04/19/03  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 73 0.50 " " " n " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 65 50 " " n " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 " ” " "
MW-6 (MMD0323-04) Water Sampled: 04/07/03 13:40 Received: 04/08/03 16:40
Ethanol ND 100 ug 1 3DI18040 04/18/03  04/19/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " u u " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Benzene ND 0.50 u " u " " “
Toluene ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " ”
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

Analytical o sauoabecom

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, Ca MMD0323

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: Intrim- 50277 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/23/03 13:52

Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (MMD0323-05) Water Sampled: 04/07/03 14:25 Received: 04/08/03 16:40
Ethanol ND 5000 ugt 50 3D19016 04/19/03  04/20/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " n " “ " “
Methyl tert-butyl ether 710 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " n " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " u
Benzene 30 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " u " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 " " “ »
MW-5 (MMDO0323-06) Water Sampled: 04/07/03 14:00 Received: 04/08/03 16:40
Ethanol ND 20000 ugA 200 3D18040 04/18/03  04/19/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 4000 « " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3700 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " " “ " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 100 . " " " u "
Toluene ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 100 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 100 " « " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10600 " " " " u "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 » " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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______ ) Sequoia
Analytical

$85 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, Ca
Project Number: Intrim- 50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMD0323
Reported:

04/23/03 13:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Amnalyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits Limit Notes
Batch 3D18040 - EPA S5030B P/T
Blank (3D18040-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/18/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.06 " joo 101 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D18040-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/18/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.59 0.50 ug/l 10.0 959 63-137
Benzene 102 0.50 " 10.0 162 78-124
Toluene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.09 " 5.00 102 78-129
Laboratory Controt Sample (3D18040-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/18/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 822 0.50 ug/l 9.04 90.9 63-137
Benzene 5.24 0.50 " 5.44 96.3 78-124
Toluene 330 0.50 " 328 101 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 388 50 " 440 38.2 70-113
Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichloroethane-d4 1497 v MR/ ot 4 7B-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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_,@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, Ca MMD0323
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: [ntrim- 50277 Reported:
QOakiand CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/23/03 13:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 318040 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (3D18040-MS1) Source: Prepared: 04/18/03 Analyzed: 04/19/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 104 5.0 ug/l 90.4 21 91.8 63-137
Benzene 529 5.0 " 54.4 ND 972 78-124
Toluene 340 590 " 328 ND 104 T8-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 3890 500 " 4400 ND 88.4 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 j.o9 " 5.00 102 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3D18040-MSD1) Source: Prepared: 04/18/03 Analyzed: 04/19/03
Methyl tert-buty! ether 104 5.0 ug/l 90.4 21 91.8 63-137 0.00 13
Benzene 54.7 50 " 544 ND 101 78-124 335 12
Toluene 348 5.0 " 328 ND 106 78-129 2.33 10
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4090 500 * 4400 ND 93.0 70-113 5.01 g
Surrogate: 1. 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.14 " 5.00 103 78-129
Batch 3D19016 - EPA 5030B P/'T
Blank (3D19016-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/19/03
Ethanct ND 100 ug/]
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 *
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 *
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.92 " 5.00 99.8 78-12%

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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- 885 Jarvis De
SeqU()]a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
J (408) 776-9600
; 3 FAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical svwrw. sequoialabs com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, Ca MMD0323
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: Intrim- 50277 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/23/03 13:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3D19016 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3D19016-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/19/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.51 0.5¢ ug/l 10.0 95.1 63-137
Benzene 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97.2 78-124
Toluene 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 318 " J.o0 104 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3D19016-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/19/03
Methy! tert-butyl cther 849 0.50 ug/1 9.04 93.9 63-137
Benzene 5.43 0.50 " 5.44 99.8 73-124
Toluene 345 0.50 " 3238 105 78-12%
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 386 50 " 440 87.7 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 318 " 5.00 104 78-129
Matrix Spike (3D19016-MS1) Source: MMD0323-05  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/19/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1100 25 ug/l 452 710 26.3 63-137
Benzene 308 25 " 272 30 102 78-124
Toluene 1760 25 " 1640 ND 107 78-12%
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 20900 2500 " 22000 770 915  70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 510 " o0 102 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3D19016-MSD1) Source: MMDG323-05  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/19/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 1010 25 ugfl 452 710 66.4 63-137 8.53 13
Benzene 276 25 " 272 30 90.4 78-124 11.0 12
Toluene 1390 25 " 1640 ND 970 78-129 10.1 10 QR-02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 18600 2500 " 22000 770 21.0 70-113 1.6 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethene-d4 4.94 " 3.00 28.8 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCOQ #2111, San Leandro, Ca
Project Number: Intrim- 50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMDO0323
Reported:

04/23/03 13:52

Notes and Definitions

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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ATTACHMENT C

HISTORIC GROUNDWATER DATA




Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

E 32 59 =, &5 B8 ¢4 of §8 EE 28 X8 w8 w3 aZ Zgp 3b
35 $% BE FD BE &: 5P ES EE 8 Er if Er Esf gz EE 3b o3
Ea  EBiE El AR EE SO ) B2 25 £H Sk &85 $3 =h EfB BEZ B8 &2

t-MSL feet feet fi-MSL He/l pafl pait. gl pg/L LgsL pell pg/l. pgfl. mg/ll. PINP

MW-1  08-01-95 3960 1745 ND 2215 08-01-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -- -- -- -

MW-1 12-14-95 3960 17.09  ND 2251  12-14-95 <50 <05 <05 <03 <05 <3 e s

MW-1 03-21-96 39.60 1472 ND  24.28 03-21-96 <30 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -~ - - -

MW-1  05-24-96 3960 1594 ND  23.66 03-24-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(.5 <3 - -- - -

MW-1  08-02-96 3560 17.89 ND  21.7t1 08-09-96 <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <(.5 <15 <3 -- - --

MW-1 11-06-96 3960 1866 ND 2094  11-06-96 <30 <05 <05 <05 <05 <3 . e

MW-1  03-24-97 1960  16.13 ND 2347 03-24.97 <50} <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -~ --

MW-1 05-27-97 3960 17.23 ND 2237 05-28-97 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -- --

MW-1  08-07-97 3960 18.68 ND 2092 08-07-97 <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <(.5 <3 - -- --

MW-i  11-10-97 3960 19.19 ND  20.41 11-10-97 <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - - -- --

MW-1  02-16-98 3960 12861 ND  26.99 02-16-98 <50 <{h.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <3 - -~ --

MW-1 04-15-98 3960 1430 ND 2530  04-15.98 <30 <05 <05 <05 <D3 <3 .- - e

MW-.}  07-24-98 3960  16.40 ND  23.20 07-24-98 <50 <dL.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(+.5 <3 -- -- -

MW-1  10-19-98 3860 17.90 NP 21.70 10-19-98 <50 <15 <f.5 <05 <5 <3 - -- --

MW-i  01-28-99 3560 16.85 ND 2275 01-28-99 <20,000 580 <200 <200 320 14,000 -- -- -

MW-1  06-25-99 3960 17.35 NI 2225 06-25-99 730 140 5 3 2 7,700 -- -- -- 0.79 NP
MWwW-1  08-25-99 39.60  18.2¢ ND 2140 08-25-99 390 66 8.5 <2.5 8.0 3,700 -- -- -- 1.56 NP
MW-1  11-10-99 3860 1777 ND 21.83 11-10-99 360 70 13 2.2 13 980 -- - - -- 0.30 NP
MW-1  02-09-00 3960 16.25 ND 2333 02-09-00 190 4.5 0.9 <0.5 12 3,500 -- -- -- 0.53 NP
MW-2  08-01-95 3199 1567 ND 2232 08-01-95 23,000 1,300 310 500 3,500 -- - .- --

MW-2  12-14-95 3799 1536 ND 22863 12-14-93 7,300 200 25 180 1,000 <200 - -- --

MW-2  (3-21-96 3799  12.84 ND 2515 03-21-96 9,600 850 30 280 1,400 250 - -- --

MW-2 05-24-96 3799 1403 ND 2396 05-24-96 2,300 300 <5 73 310 <25 - - - --

MW-2  08-09-96¢ 3799 16.10 ND  21.89 (8-09-96 2,800 200 6 75 320 50 - - - - -

XAK_ENW_WASTEVIP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSONPAUL SUPPLE21 1 WNREPORTSICAPCAP REFDATGAP DATA XLSWGA72002
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Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Tablie 2

Petroleum Hydrocarhons and Their Constituents

ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

: B g 5 ! g 5 L Br E. 5 g
s i3 Zs o fy iz 4 £ .5 .5 i85 23 & g = 2 3 )
E 9 %% 5., £F B3 2 A © S® 5§ 2% T8 w3 &8 mYpg; Zf 38
55 #3 gy 2 g8 FE 3 EE gt 2=« 2« Ex« E«a: B oy EE g B2
=a i Sd &% £f Sd  EE B 28 &k 54 25 H& Ex BE ES A5 5z
fEMSL feet  feer f-MSL pgl, pgll el gl perL il pg/l pgll pgll. mg/L  PINP
MW-2 11-06-96  37.99 1698 ND 20101  11-06.96 750 76 <1 15 51 110 e s
MW-2  03-24-97 3799  14.22 NI 2377 03-24-97 T 18 <] 2 6 280 -~ - --
MW-2 05-27-97 - 3799 1542 ND 2257  05-28-97 750 14 <1 <l 10 150 e
MW-2 08-07-97 37.99 1692 ND 2107  08-07-97 360 31 <2s <as 15 260 -
MW-2 11-1097 3799 1752 ND 2047  11-10-97 1,300 82 <5 14 49 550 - e
MW-2 02-16-98 3799 1204  ND 2595 021698 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <35 4.000 e
MW-2 041598 37.99 234  ND 2565 041598 <0000 <100 <100 <100 <100 7.300 -
MW-2 07-24-98 3799 1445  ND 2354 072498 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1500 .
MW-2 10-1998 3799 1608 ND 2191  10-1998 <1000 18 <18 <10 <10 1,100 e
MW-2 012899  37.99 1559 002 2241[1] 01-28-99 160000 3000 24000 4400 31000 23000 e
MW-2 062599 37.09 1920 3.73(4] 2151 [1] 062599 120,000 €900 21,000 2,600 19,000 18000 17,00003]  -- - 049 wp
MW-2 08-25-99 3799 1649 002 215I[1] 082599 92,000 2200 16000 3200 1900 (L000 9400(3]  -- - 034 WP
MW-2 11-10-99 3799 1608  ND 2191  11-1099 56000 2,400 5900 1500 10,000 [7.000 20.0003]  -- - 041 NP
MW-2 02-09-00 3799 1485 ND 2314  02-09-00 1700 270 14 17 2t 70000 55000031 --  -- 097 NP
MW-3 08-01-95 3932 17.00 ND 2232 (80195 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 .- -- 600 7612
MW-3 12-14-95 3932 1670 ND 2262  12-14-95 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <3 - <500 <30
MW-3 03-21-96 3932 1417 ND 2515  03-21-96 <50 <05 D5 <05 <05 <3 - <500 <50
MW-3 05-24-96 3932 1530 ND 2402  05-24-9 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <3 - <500 <50
MW-3 08-09-96 3932 1758 ND 2174  08-09-96 <50 <5 D5 <05 <05 <3 - <500 --
MW-3 11-0696 3932 1833 ND 2099  11-06-96 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <3 e s
MW-3 03-24.97 3932 1544 ND 2388  03-24.07 <50 <05 <05 <05 <D <3 e s
MW-3 05-27-97 3932 1675 ND 2257  05-28-97 <50 <03 <05 <05 <05 <3 .
MW-3 08-07-97 3932 1835 ND 2097  03-07-97 <50 <05 <05 <D5 <03 <3 .
MW-3 111097 3932 1883 ND 2049 - 11-10-97 <50 <05 <05 <DS <05 <3 e -

XAX_ENVA_WASTEVBP GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SUPPLE 11 \AEFCATS\CAPIGAP REPORTICAP DATA XLE0Mm72002
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Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

ARCOQ Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

gy . - & 9 ‘gﬂ =
= £H] i o T ] ol =] ©~ ol ] ol 1]
J8 55 3% By £8 B: 1Z gf JE BE 28 F8 o8 48 5% o2 Zg 3l
35 £F 35 BE BE EE  EG > Ef E5 F5 E: Ef G5 EgEN EF B
-3 a] = I FR oF wE &M BT =l & o [ = | B = d =5 3 AC A2
ft-MSL teet feet ft-MSL. pe/l HesL ugll. pe/l ug/l pe/l. pe/l pel/l. pg/l. mgil, PINP
MW-3 02-16-98 3932 11.99 ND 27.33 02-16-98 <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- . -
MW-3 04.15-98 3932 1375 ND 2557 04-15-98 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- -
MW-3  07-24-98 3932 1590 ND 2342 07-24-98 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =5 <3 . -- -
MW-3  10-19-98 3032 1745 ND 2187 10-19-93 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <3 -- -- -
MW-3 01-2899 3932 1640 ND 2292 01-28-99 <100 14 4 <1 6 100 - -- -
MW-3 06-25.99¢ 3932 1792 ND  21.40 06-25-99 83 9.0 1.4 <0.5 2.5 220 - -- - il NP
MW-3  08-25-99 3932 1179 NP 2153 (08-25-99 240 4] 12 39 9.9 10 -- -- .- 1.13 NP
MW-3  1i-10-59 3932 1737 NE 2195 11-10-99 620 100 9.7 4.1 21 150 -- -- - 0.24 NP
MW-3  02-09-00 3932 1577 ND 2355 02-09-00 <30 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1 180 -- -- -- D62 NP
MW-4 08-01-95 38.10 15.65 NI 2243 08-01-95 <50 <(.3 <0.5 <15 <05 - -- -- --
MW-4 12-14-95  38.10 13.35 ND 2275 12-14-95 <50 <0.5 0.5 <5 <035 <3 - -- --
MW-4 03-21-96 3810 1274 ND 2536 03-21-96 <50 <t).3 0.5 <0.5 (1.5 <3 -- - -
MW-4  05-2496 3810 1403 ND 2407 0(5-24-96 <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <3 -- - --
MW-4 08-09-96 3310 1610 NI 2200 08-09-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 -- -- --
MW-4  11-06-96 33.10 17.00 ND 21,10 11-06-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 -- - --
MW-4  03-24-97 3810 1421 ND  23.89 03-24-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 < -- -- --
MW-4 05-27-97 3810 1538 ND 2272 05-28-97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <3 -- - --
MW-4 0D8-07-97 38.10 1695 ND  21.15 (48-07-97 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - - -
MW-4  11-10-97 3810 1753 ND 2057 11-10-97 <50 <0.5 <).5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 -~ - --
MW-4 02.16-98  38.10 10.65 NI 2745 02-16-98 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -- --
MW-4 04-15-98 3810 1220 ND 2590 04-15-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <05 <3 - - -
MW-4 07-24-98 3810 1447 ND 2363 (7-24-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <3 -- - -
MWwW-4 10-19-98 3810 16.20 ND» 2190 10-19-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(L.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- -~
MW-4  01-28-9% 3810 1502 ND 23.08 (1-28-99 340 52 3.5 <{).5 74 31 - - - -

HK_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITESISCOTT ROGINSOMPAUL SUPPLER111\AEPORTSICAPACAP REPORTICAP DATA XLSVI0M /2002
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Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2

Petroleum Hydrocarhons and Their Constituents

ARCO Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

. = - o 2 '8 # * 2 8 * ¥ B
55 3f Zy il 30 92 of BB BB 28 28 .8 o803 o2 g )
ol = o2 B @3 353 E : < 2« < 2 < « < @ 5 W
34 :E Bd k3 Bf && 2% En 3§ 25 B3 I BE EgREEf I5 i3
fr-MSL feet feet {-MSIL. pe/l pe/l ug/l g/l poft pefl, pgll pg/l pgil. mgh PINP
MW-4  06-25-99 3810 1557 ND 2233 16-25-99 510 78 4.1 0.5 18 94 - - -- 0.90 NP
MW-4 08-25-99 3810 16.43 ND 2167 08-25-99 660 130 21 6.4 39 110 -- - - L.01 NP
MW-4 11-10-99 3810 16.02 ND  22.08 11-10-99 510 98 51 31 15 69 “- -- -- 0.28 NP
Mw-4  02-09-00 3810 1430 ND  23.8¢ 0Z-09-00 <50 <0.5 0.0 <0.5 <1 55 -- -- -- 0.67 Np
MW-5 03-21-96 3721 1260 ND  24.61 03-22-96 <30 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 82 -- -- --
MW-5 03-2496 3721 1371 NI 23.50 05-24-96 <5( <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 - - -- --
MW-5  08-09-96 3721 15.60 ND  21.61 08-19-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <03 8 - -- --
MW-3 11-06-96  37.21  16.36 N 20.83 11-06-96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 -- -- --
MW-5 032497 3721 1387 ND 2334 03-24-97 <50 <05 .5 <05 <03 460 -- - -
MW-3  03-27-97 3721 1471 ND 2250 05-28-97 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 120 -- - --
MW-5 08-07-97 3721 16.90 ND 2031 08-7-97 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.3 250 -- -- -
MW-5 11-1097 3721 16.8% ND 2033 11-10-97 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 710 -- - - --
MW-5 02-16-98  37.21 1036 ND 2665 02-16-98 <200 <2 <2 <2 <2 230 -- - --
MW-5 04-15-98  37.21 12.20 ND 2501 04-§5-98 <500} <5 <5 <3 <5 900 -- -- --
MW-5 (7-24.98 3721 1420 ND  23.01 07-24-98 <300 <§ <3 <3 <3 570 - - -- --
MW-5 10-19-98 37.21 1574 ND  21.47 10-19-98 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 300 - - - --
MW-5 01-28-99 3721 14,60 ND 2201 01-28-99 <500 8 <5 <5 <3 290 -- - - --
MW-5 00-25-99 3721 1510 ND 2211 06-25-99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,300 -- - -- 076 NP
MW-5  08-23-99 3721 1591 ND 21.30 08-25-99 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6,700 -- -- - 098 NP
MW-3 11-10-99 3721 1552 ND  21.69 11-i0-99 130 20 7.¢ 1.3 21 5,000 -- -- -- 021 NP
MW-5 02-09-00 37.21 14.03 ND 2318 02-09-00 92 <).5 0.8 <0.5 1.0 7,900 - -- -- 051 NP
MW-6 03-21-96  37.11 11.55 ND 2556 03-22-96 <50 <f).5 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 < - -- -
MW-6 03-2496  37.11 {230 ND 2431 05-24-96 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 6 - - - --

XAK_ENV WASTEIBP GEMUEATES\SCOTT ROBINSONPAUL SLPPLE 11 \REPORTS\CAPICAP REPORT\CAR DATA. XL\ (V37/2002
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bage 5 of 6

Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

ARCOQ Service Station 2111
1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

= w L Ei g b=
T JdF D& 2 g2 ZE ol = gd a2 g4 mo g 48 .Z2 =5 T, o4
5§ 53 3% g3 ¢2 5F 5y BE B2 2% 2% 5E g5 mwdgsgf Zg 3:
= = o, = 2. 5] =S = = = = & 5 8
28 F# B4 k2 Ee 58 fp@  ES 28 EF 2% 3 S5 EEEEEs iF i:
ft-MSL, teet ieet t-MbL pnell pgil. pe/l rgll, el ne/l pe/l ugll, pg/l, med. PINE
MW-6 08-09-96  37.11 Nolsurveyed 08-09-96 Not sampled: Car parked on well
MW-6 11-06-96  37.1t Not surveyed 11-06-96 Not sampled: Car parked on well
MW-6  03-24-97  37.11  13.06 ND 2405 (3-24.97 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - - -
MW-6  05-27.97 3711 1436 ND 2281 (3-28-97 <50 <0.5 <5 <(L.5 <05 <3 - -- -
MW-6  08-07-97  37.11 16.40 ND 2071 08-07-97 <50 <05 <035 <0.5 «().5 <3 - - -
MW-6 11-10-97  37.11 16.53 ND 2058 11-10-97 <50 <0.5 (1.5 <0.5 (1.5 <3 - -- --
MW-6  02-16-98  37.11 Not surveyed 02-16-98 Not sampled: Car parked on well
MW-6 04-15-98 L1l 1095 ND 2616 04-15-98 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <3 -- -- -
MW-6  07-24-98 3711 1330 ND 2331 07-24-98 <30 <15 <5 <0.5 <05 <3 -- -- .-
MW-6  10-19-98 37.11 Not sarveyed : 10-19-93 Not sampled: Car parked on well
MW-6  (1-28-99 3711 1392 ND  23.19 01-28-99 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- .- --
MW-6 06-25-99  37.11 1547 NDB 2164 06-25-99 <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- -~ 074 NP
MW-6 08-25-9%  37.11 1539 ND 2172 08-25-99 <50 <03 34 0.6 37 <3 .- -- -- 092 NP
MW-6  11-10-99  37.11 1492 ND 2219 11-10-99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 -- -- -- 031 NP
MW-6 02-09-00  37.01  13.30 ND 23381 02-09-00 <50 <0.5 0.9 (1.5 1.3 <3 - -- -- 079 NP
MW-7T  03-21-96 38.68 13.32 NI 2536 (3-22-96 32,000 870 430 970 4,900 280 -- - --
MW-T  05-24-96 38.68 1458 ND  24.10 (5-24-94 22,000 570 40 42 1,900 <200(2) - - -- -
MW-7 08-09-2%6 3868 1533 ND 2335 08-09-96 14,000 350 <10 180 470 <200(2) .- -- --
MW-7  11-06-96 3868 1695 ND 2173 11-06-96 9,500 440 <10 210 150 <100{2] - -- --
MW-7  (3-24-97 3868 1463 ND  24.03 03-24-97 6,400 420 <10 260 13 480 - -- --
MW-7  05-27-97 3868 15.58 ND 2310 05-28-97 5,000 420 <5 230 10 460 -- -- -
MW-7  08-07-97 38468 17.10 ND  21.58 08-07-97 3,900 330 <5 200 10 330 -- -- --
MW-7  11-10-97 3868 18.05 ND  20.63 11-10-97 5,600 590 10 370 43 540 - -- --
MW-7 02-16-98 3868 1203 ND  26.65 02-16-98 <3,000 390 <50 <50 61 4,300 - - - -~

BNV WASTEIBP GEMSITESISCOTT RORINSONPALIL SUPPLE15 NREPORTSICACAP REPORTICAP DATA XLSW 0107/2002 IT CORPORATION



Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

ARCO Service Station 2111

1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

Page 6 of 6

MW-T 02-09-00 3868 1445 0.03  2425[1] 02-08-00 Not sampled: free product present

=2 =3 = & g 3 g a il '8
s T, % E : .2 B BB SEOE . - 5 . g
= 2 8o @ E =] SR = I ol B | = ; a0
= -S4 Y$f 2. FZ 3E 22 ez B8 §8 28 X8 wE wiE .5 o2 Zg i
=7 23 ot BE gz 3% 3= Eg Ex 2gx EFzxz Ez B« Bz Gz EE B2 8%
) o U U =1 @
£& g2 &Ea ZF 8 && SR B3 &5 & Ay 885 By 54 B BY A5 23
Tt-MSL teet teet t-MSL g/l nell pe/L ne/l pe/l ug/t pg/l. g/l pg/ll. mg/ll PINP
MW-7 04-15-98 3868 1302 ND 2566  04-1598  <I0,000 <100 <100 <100 <100  £.900 ..
MW-7 (7-24-98 3868 1418  ND 2450  7-24-98 5,800 180 <50 74 <50 4,200 .
MW-7 10-19-98 3868 1599 ND 2269  10-1998 <2500 54 <25 72 <25 3,000 e -
MW-7 01-28-99 3868 1569 ND 2259  01-28-99 4,500 560 250 <50 94 6,200 .
MW-7 06-2509 3868 1536  ND 2332  06-25-99 3,900 5120 160 46 100 45,000 63000(3] -- -- 056 NP
MW-7 08-25-99 3868 1671 ND 2197  08-2509 3,400 730 77 51 110 62,000 76000(3] -- -~ 050 NP
MW-7 11-1099 3868 1676 ND 2192 11-10-9% 15,000 340 i9 13 20 55000 91,0003] -- -- 037 NP

ft-MSL: elevarion in feet, relalive Lo mean sea level

I'PHG: total pewolevm hydrocarbons as gasoline, California DHS LUET Method

MTBE: Methyl tert-butyl ether

ITRPIL Lotal recoverahle petrolenm hydrocarbons

[TPEID: 1ntal peiroleum hydrocarhons as diesel, California DHS LUFT Method

*: EPA wcthod 8020 prior te 11/10/99

[EPA: United States Environmental Protection Agency

lug/l: micrograms per liter

g/l milligrams per fiter

ND: none detected

- - not available or ki malyzed

[: Jess than Jabaralary delection limit stated to the risht

[1]: [corrected elevation (Z)] =2 + (b * 6.73) where: Z = measured elevation, h = floating product hickness, 0.73 = density ratio of il io water
[2]: chromatngram fingerprint is not characteristic of diesel

|3]): also analyzed for fuel axygenates

[4]: this value is suspected o be erroncans based an subsequent check by bailer (follawing day). See discussion

XWX_ENV_WASTEVBP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSONPALL SUPPLE1 1 \REPORTS\CARGAP REFORTICAP DATA XLSV0/D07/2002
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

05/08/03
EDF 1.2i Ali files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
ARCO #2111, San Leandro,

MMDO0323

TO600101764

MMD0323042320031352




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid t absampid Mirx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotctl

| MMD03230423200 MW-1 MMD032301 w €S 8260+0X SWS030B 04/07/03  04/19/03  04/20/03 3D19016
31352

MMD03230423200 MW-3 MMDO032302 w CE 8260+0X SWH030B  04/07/03  04/18/03  04/19/03  3D18040
31352

MMDO03230423200 MW-4 MMD032303 W CS& 8260+0X  SWS030B 04/07/03 04/18/03 04/19/03 3018040
31352

MMD03230423200 MW-5 MMDO32306 W CS 8260+0X  SWS030B 04/07/03 04/18/03 04M19/03 3D18040
31352

MMD03230423200 MW-6 MMDO032304 W CS 8260+0X SWS030B 04/07/03  04M18/03 04/19/03 3D18040
31352

MMDQ3230423200 MW-7 MMDO32305 W CS 8260+0X  SWS030B 04/07/03  04/18/03  (4/20/03 3D19016
31352

MMDO32301R1 W NC 8260+0X SWS0308B I 04/18/03 04/19/03 313040

30180408351 WQ BS1 8260+0X  SWS030B  // 04/18/03  04/18/03  3D18040

3D18040BS2 wQ BS2 B260+0X  SWS030B /7 04/18/03 04/18/03 3D18040

3D18040BLK1 WQ LB1 8260+0X SW5030B 11 04/18/03  04M8/03  3D18040

3018040MS1 W MS1 B260+0X  SWS030B  / / 04/18/03  04/19/03  3D18040

3D18040MSD1 W  SD1 B260+0X  SWS030B // 04/18/03  04/19/03  3D18040

3D19016BS1 WwQ BS1 B260+0X  SWS0308  // 04/19/03  04/19/03 3D19016

3019016882 WQ BS2 B260+0X SW50308 i 04/19/03  04/15/03 3D190186

3D18016BLK1 Wa LB1 8260+0X  SWS030B // 04/19/03  04/19/03  3D18016

301 s 6MS1 VW MS1 8260+0X  SWS030B [/ / 04/19/03  04/19/03 3D19016

3D19016MSD1 w 801 8260+0X SW50308B i/ 04/19/03 04/19/03 3D19016

Run Sub

I U U —

P e e



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

05/08/03

— e
Error type Logcode F'ro]name Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file | | | | | l

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

05/08/03

I . __ _ ]
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are na errors in this data file /! 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

05/08/03
SEmornype R bsampld = Occode Mamix - Anmocode . Pvccode  Anadate Runnumoer  Pariabel
Warning: extra parameter 3D18040MS1 MS1 W 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3D18040MSDH S w 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3D18016MS1 MS1 w B8260+0OX PR 04/19/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3D18016MSD1 SD1 W B8260+0OX PR 04/19/03 1 GROC8C10
Warning: extra parameter MMDD32301 CSs W B260+0X PR 04/20/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra paramster MMDD32301 cs w B2680+0X PR 04/20/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMD032301R1 NC W B260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMDO032302 CS w B260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MMBD032302 cs w 8260+0X PR 04/15/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMDO032303 cs w 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: exira parameter MMDO032303 cs w 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: exira parameter MMDO032304 cs w 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMDO032304 cs w 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMD032305 cs w B82604+0X PR 04/20/03 1 GROCGEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMDO032305 Cs w 8260+0X PR 04/20/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMDO032306 Cs w 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MMD032306 Ccs w 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 3D18040BLK1 LB1 waQ §260+0X FR 04/18/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3D18040BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260+0X PR 04/18/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3D18040B52 BS2 wGQ 8260+0X PR 04/18/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra paramseter 3D19016BLK1 LB1 WGQ 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCSC10
Warning: extra parameter 3019016BLK1 LB1 wa 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 XYLENES
Warmning: exira parameter 3019016BS2 BS2 wa 8260+0X PR 04/19/03 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log
05/08/03
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qecode Labqcid

I There are no errors in this data files I | | I | |

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

05/08/03

[ i
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Pariabel Cleode
There are no errors in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7968567848
Date/Time of Submittal: 5/8/2003 4:04:31 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101764
Facility Name: ARCO # 02111
Submittal Title: Second Quarter 03 Groundwater Monitoring Report for site # 2111
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https:/fab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp 5/8/03
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Uploading GEO_WELL File

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: ;S,fff"d Quarter 03 Geowell for site #

Submittal Date/Time: 5/8/2003 3:45:21 PM

Confirmation
Number: 7529789566

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

Page 1 of 1

hitps://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=444363URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktype=GEO_W... 5/8/03



